

NO. 13-4502

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

ROCÍO ANANI SAUCEDO-CARRILLO; ROSA CARRILLO-VASQUEZ

Plaintiffs - Appellants

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Defendant - Appellee

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of Ohio
Western Division

BRIEF OF APPELLEE

STEVEN M. DETTELBACH
United States Attorney
Northern District of Ohio

By: Angelita Cruz Bridges
Assistant United States Attorney
Four Seagate, Suite 308
Toledo, Ohio 43604-2624
Telephone: (419) 259-6376

Attorney for Appellee

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iii

STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT.....viii

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.....1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....3

 I. FACTS RELEVANT TO THE ISSUE3

 II. PROCEDURAL HISTORY.....11

 III. RULINGS PRESENTED FOR REVIEW.....12

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....13

ARGUMENT.....15

 I. STATEMENT OF THE STANDARD OF REVIEW.....15

 II. APPLICABLE LAW ON THE FALSE IMPRISONMENT CLAIM.....18

 A. Agent Shaver’s Actions as a Law Enforcement Officer
 Were Privileged.18

 B. Agent Shaver Did Not Falsely Imprison the Plaintiffs...24

 1. Plaintiffs Were Not Intentionally Confined.....27

 2. Agent Shaver’s Actions Were Privileged and Based on
 Reasonable Suspicion.....33

 3. Agent Shaver’s Questioning Amounted to a Consensual
 Encounter and Plaintiffs Were Not Intentionally
 Confined.....35

 4. Plaintiffs Were Not Confined to a Limited Area.....37

 5. Plaintiffs Were Not Confined for an Appreciable Time..39

CONCLUSION.....40

ADDENDUM

CERTIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

DESIGNATION OF RELEVANT DISTRICT COURT DOCUMENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Anderson v. Creighton, 483 U.S. 635 (1987).....20

Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc., 477 U.S. 242 (1986).....15

Andrews v. Ohio, 104 F.3d 803 (6th Cir. 1997).....17

Bennett v. Ohio Dep’t of Rehab. & Corr., 573 N.E.2d 633 (Ohio
1991).....25

Brendlin v. California, 551 U.S. 249 (2007).....35

Burns v. City of Columbus, 91 F.3d 836 (6th Cir. 1996).....16

Burr v. Burns, 439 F. Supp. 2d 779 (S.D. Ohio 2006).....26

Celotex Corp. v. Catrett, 477 U.S. 317 (1986).....15

Cox v. Ky. Dep’t of Transp., 53 F.3d 146 (6th Cir. 1995).....16

Davis v. Peterson, No. 16883, 1995 WL 134796
(Ohio Ct. App. Mar. 29, 1995).....29

Evans v. Smith, 646 N.E.2d 217 (Ohio Ct. App. 1994).....24

Feliciano v. Kreiger, 362 N.E.2d 646 (Ohio 1977).....24

Ferraro v. Phar-Mor, Inc., No. 98CA48, 2000 WL 459686
(Ohio Ct. App. 2000).....29

Florida v. Bostick, 501 U.S. 429 (1991).....35

Garza v. United States, 881 F. Supp. 1103 (S.D. Tex. 1995).....19

Hodges v. Meijer, Inc., 717 N.E.2d 806
(Ohio Ct. App. 1998).....24

In re Agent Orange Prod. Liab. Litig., 611 F. Supp.
1221 (E.D.N.Y. 1985).....17

Johnson v. McDonald & Co. Sec., Inc., 982 F. Supp. 483 (N.D.
Ohio 1997).....16

King v. Aultman Health Found., No. 2009-CA-00116, 2009 WL
4309331 (Ohio Ct.App. Nov. 30, 2009).....28

Kinney v. Ohio Dep't of Admin. Servs., No. 88AP-27, 1988 WL
92433 (Ohio Ct. App. 1988).....30

Lester v. Albers Super Mkts., Inc., 114 N.E.2d 529
(Ohio Ct. App. 1952)..... 30

Locke v. Commercial Union Ins. Co., 676 F.2d 205
(6th Cir. 1982).....16, 17

Logsdon v. Hains, 492 F.3d 334 (6th Cir. 2007)..... 24

Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co. v. Zenith Radio Corp.,
475 U.S. 574 (1986)..... 16

Michigan v. Chesternut, 486 U.S. 567 (1988)..... 37, 38

Milligan v. United States, 670 F.3d 686 (6th Cir. 2012)..... 15

Mitchell v. Toledo Hosp., 964 F.2d 577 (6th Cir. 1992)..... 16

Muñiz-Muñiz v. U. S. Border Patrol, 741 F.3d 668
(6th Cir. 2013).....1

Radvansky v. City of Olmsted Falls, 395 F.3d 291
(6th Cir. 2005).....24, 25, 35

Ripley v. Montgomery, No. 07AP-6 2007 WL 4564571
(Ohio Ct. App. Dec. 31, 2007).....28, 38

Rogers v. Barbera, 164 N.E.2d 162 (Ohio 1960).....25

Sharp v. Cleveland Clinic, 891 N.E.2d 809
 (Ohio Ct. App. 2008).....28

Sheridan v. United States, 487 U.S. 392 (1988).....17

State v. Steele, 138 Ohio St. 3d 1, 3 N.E.3d 135 (2013)....19, 20

Taylor v. Streicher, 465 F. App'x 414 (6th Cir. 2012).....28, 38

Tekle v. United States, 511 F.3d 839 (9th Cir. 2007).....18

Terry v. Ohio, 392 U.S. 1 (1968).....31, 35

Toledo v. Lowenberg, 131 N.E.2d 682 (Ohio Ct. App. 1955).....29

Thyen v. McKee, 584 N.E.2d 23 (Ohio Ct. App. 1990).....25

United States v. Drayton, 536 U.S. 194 (2002).....31, 32, 38

United States v. Hinojosa, 534 F. App'x 468
 (6th Cir. 2013).....35

United States v. Mendenhall, 446 U.S. 544 (1980).... 25, 32, 33, 35

United States v. Olson, 546 U.S. 43 (2005)18

United States v. Perkins, 177 F. Supp. 2d 570
 (W.D. Tex. 2001)25, 26

United States v. Quintana, 623 F.3d 1237 (8th Cir. 2010)21, 22

United States v. Smith, 594 F.3d 530 (6th Cir. 2010)... 25, 31, 32

United States v. Yellow Cab Co., 340 U.S. 543 (1951).....17

Villafranca v. United States, 587 F.3d 257 (5th Cir. 2009).....19

Walden v. Gen. Mills Rest. Group, Inc., 508 N.E.2d 168
 (Ohio Ct. App. 1986).....38

White v. Columbus Metro. Hous. Auth., 429 F.3d 232
 (6th Cir. 2005).....17

Witcher v. Fairlawn, 680 N.E.2d 713
 (Ohio Ct. App. 1996).....28, 38

Williams v. Franklin Cnty. Bd. of Comm'rs, 763 N.E.2d 676
 (Ohio Ct. App. 2001).....27, 28

U.S. CONSTITUTION

U.S. Const. amend. IV.....passim

STATUTES

8 U.S.C. § 1357(a)..... 13, 18, 20, 21, 22, 23, 25, 26, 33, 34

8 U.S.C. § 1357(a) (1)..... 18, 20, 25, 33, 34

8 U.S.C. § 1357(a) (2) 21

28 U.S.C. § 1291..... 1

28 U.S.C. § 1346(b)..... 1, 17, 18

28 U.S.C. §§ 2671-2680..... 17

28 U.S.C. § 2674..... 18

28 U.S.C. § 2675..... 11

28 U.S.C. § 2679(b) (1)..... 18

REGULATIONS

8 C.F.R. § 287.8..... 20

8 C.F.R. § 287.8(b).....13, 21, 33

OHIO STATUTES

Ohio Rev. Code § 2901.01(A) (12)19

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a)15
Fed. R. Evid.17
